## HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

## <u>ORDER</u>

No. 1670 /Confdl/2024

Dated 31st December, 2024

Following Judges of the district judiciary whose names and postings figure in the table have been nominated to participate in the two days training programme for Judicial Officers and Human Rights: Issues and Challenges on 11<sup>th</sup> & 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 at the Indian Law Institute, New Delhi; organized by National Human Rights Commission, New Delhi:-

S. No.	Name of Judicial Officer	Mobile No.	Gmail ID
1.	Shri Goutam Kumar Gujre,	9685495173	gautam.gujre@aij.gov.in
	IV District & Additional Sessions		24 (1994)
	Judge, Sidhi		
2.	Shri Rakesh Kumar Soni,	7566568000	rakesh.adj@aij.gov.in
	District & Additional Sessions		X 10
	Judge, Amarwara District		
	Chhindwara		
3.	Shri Dileep Singh,	9425681415	dileep.2019@aij.gov.in
3.	XI District & Additional Sessions	0420001410	ancopizo ro @ anji go riiir
	Judge, Rewa		i i
4.	Smt. Vandana Tripathi,	9424970555	tripathi.vandana@aij.gov.in
	I Additional Judge To Civil Judge,		
	Senior Division, Ashta District		
	Sehore		
5.	Shri Rishabh Donnel Singh,	9617476756	rishabh.donnel1@aij.gov.in
0.	III Civil Judge, Junior Division,		
	Shahdol		

(SANDEEP SHARMA)
PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

Endt. No. 1671 /Confdl/2024

Dated 31st December, 2024

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Principal Secretary, Govt. M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.

2.

- 1. Shri Goutam Kumar Gujre, IV District & Additional Sessions Judge, Sidhi
- Shri Rakesh Kumar Soni, District & Additional Sessions Judge, Amarwara District Chhindwara
- 3. Shri Dileep Singh, XI District & Additional Sessions Judge, Rewa
- 4. Smt. Vandana Tripathi, I Additional Judge To Civil Judge, Senior Division, Ashta District Sehore
- Shri Rishabh Donnel Singh, III Civil Judge, Junior Division, Shahdol
  For information with a direction to participate in the aforesaid training
  programme as per above mentioned schedule at Indian Law Institute,
  New Delhi.

The nominated participants are directed to observe following instructions:-

- to arrange Board Diary in such a manner that no case is listed on the dates, on which they are directed to attend the programme. If cases have been fixed for the said dates, summons should not be issued and if summons are issued, then the parties should be informed about the change in dates.
- for accommodation, the participants shall contact the State Guest House in Delhi.
- to send comments / suggestions regarding experience of the programme to the Director, MPSJA, Jabalpur.
- The participant Judges should not seek any adjustment or exemption unless it is a case of vis-major.
- · to intimate the Registry after attending the training programme.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Sidhi/ Chhindwara/ Rewa/ Sehore/ Shahdol for information and necessary action.

- 4. The Joint Secretary, National Human Rights Commission, New Delhi for information in reference to D.O.F.No.T-17011/1/2023-Trg, dated 13.12.2024 (email: srotrg.nhrc@nic.in).
- Shri Shreenibas Chandra Prusty, Registrar/ Dr. A.K. Verma, Joint Registrar, Indian Law Institute, New Delhi (Mobile No. 8588834525), (email: registrar@ili.ac.in) for information and further necessary action.
- 6. The Member Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
- 7. The Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur with a request to utilize the experience of the Officers nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various training programmes.

Note: Vide the Registry Endorsement No. Reg(I T)(SA)/2018/368, dated 01/03/2018, all the concerned are informed to download copy of this order.

(SANDEEP SHARMA)
PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR

(JUDICIAL)